

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP (C) No. 1033 of 2025

N.K. Nair

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & 4 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

12.01.2026

Heard Mr. W. Sanatomba Meitei, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice, returnable within 4 weeks.

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1-4 and Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 5, hence, no formal notice is called for.

It is the case of the petitioner that by the order dated 24.07.2025 issued by the Secretariat: Home Department the authorities have been pleased to re-fix the pension of the petitioner for extending the pensionary benefits, however, without the necessary detail particulars of the amount of the re-fixation of the pension of the petitioner.

Having been aggrieved, the petitioner assailed the same by filing this writ petition.

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appearing for the respondents No. 1-4 seeks 2 weeks' time to get instructions from the authorities as to what manner the pensionary benefits of the petitioner has been re-fixed.

As prayed for by the learned GA, list this case again on 13.02.2026.

In the meantime, the Government Advocate is directed to get the instructions from the authorities as indicated above and place the same before this Court without fail.

JUDGE

Sapana